

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Ernest L. Francway, Jr.,

Petitioner,

v.

Robert Wilkie, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL E. JOFFRE

Counsel of Record

WILLIAM H. MILLIKEN

STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX, PLLC

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 371-2600

mjoffre@sternekessler.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Statutory Framework.....	7
1. The VA-benefits adjudicatory system	7
2. The presumption of competency.....	9
B. Factual Background	12
C. Procedural History	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DISAVOW THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S JUDGE- MADE PRESUMPTION OF COMPETENCY...	21
A. The presumption of competency is illegitimate.....	21
B. The presumption of competency is conceptually unsound.....	24
C. The presumption of competency is inconsistent with the pro-claimant nature of the VA adjudicatory system.....	28

D. The Federal Circuit’s defense of the presumption was misguided.	30
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT LEAVES THE PRESUMPTION OF COMPETENCY IN PLACE, REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ERRONEOUS EXPANSION OF THE PRESUMPTION.....	33
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT, AND THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE THROUGH WHICH TO RESOLVE THEM.....	36
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion, <i>Francway v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2018-2136 (Fed. Cir. Oct. 15, 2019).....	1a
B. Opinion, <i>Francway v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2018-2136 (Fed. Cir. July 23, 2019)	13a
C. Sua Sponte Order Granting Rehearing En Banc, <i>Francway v. Wilkie</i> , No. 2018-2136 (Fed. Cir. October 15, 2019).....	25a
D. Decision, <i>Francway v. Shulkin</i> , (Vet. App. Feb. 6, 2018)	27a
E. Panel Decision, <i>Francway v. Shulkin</i> , (Vet. App. Feb. 6, 2018)	50a
F. Decision, In re Francway, No. 04-09 153 (Bd. Vet. App. Oct. 13, 2016).....	53a
G. Relevant Statutory Provisions	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	4, 8, 27, 28
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	11, 19, 20, 31
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943).....	27, 29
<i>Chest v. Peake</i> , 283 F. App'x 814 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	25
<i>Cox v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	32
<i>Dixon v. Shinseki</i> , 741 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	28, 31
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	7, 8, 28
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	7

<i>Jensen v. Brown</i> , 19 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Leshore v. Brown</i> , 8 Vet. App. 406 (1995)	34
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 834 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves-Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 22 Vet. App. 295 (2008)	32
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Parks v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 581 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	9, 18, 31
<i>Ralston v. Smith & Nephew Richards, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 965 (10th Cir. 2001).....	34

<i>Rizzo v. Shinseki</i> , 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skoczen v. Shinseki</i> , 564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	31
<i>Wood v. Peake</i> , 520 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	7, 36

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
38 U.S.C. § 1110.....	7
38 U.S.C. § 1111.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1112.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1116.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1132.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1133.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 1153.....	22
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(a)	7, 28
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(d)(1).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	8, 28, 30

38 U.S.C. § 7105	7
38 U.S.C. § 7261(c)	24
38 U.S.C. § 7266	7
38 U.S.C. § 7292	7, 21
38 U.S.C. § 7292(c)	21, 39
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)	21
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(2)	24
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.159(a)(1)	8, 33

Other Authorities

Br. Amicus Curiae Disabled American Veterans in Support of Petitioner <i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , No. 16-677 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2016)	37
https://www.dictionary.com/browse/specialist?s=ts	35
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)	8
2 McCormick on Evidence § 343 (7th ed.)	25, 27
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/specialist	35

Stacey-Rae Simcox, *The Need for Better Medical Evidence in VA Disability Compensation Cases and the Argument for More Medical-Legal Partnerships*, 68 S.C. L. Rev. 223 (2016)26

VA Manual M21-1 *passim*

VA Office of Inspector General, *Accuracy of Claims Decisions Involving Conditions of the Spine* (Sept. 5, 2019)26
